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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
ex rel. Drycleaner Environmental

" Response Trust Fund Council of

Mlinois,

"Plaintiff,
V. No. 2016 CH 14355

STEVEN PAIK, an individual,
d/b/a MAYWOOD CLEANERS,

L o R i

Defendant.

DEVAULT JUDGMENT ORDER FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
AND CIVIL PENALTIES

THIS CAUSE coming t¢-be keard on Plaintiff's Motion for Default and Judgment
S

Against Defendant STEVEN PAIK, ariizdividual, d/b/a MAYWOOD CLEANERS, the

Plaintiff, PEOPLE, OF THE STATE OF ILLINQIS, ex rel. Drycleaner Environmental Response
Trust Fund Council of Tllinois, appearing by and through its attorney, LISA MADIGAN,

Attorney General of the State of lllinois, for the entry of"an order of judgment by default against

the Defendant, STEVEN PAIK, an ip._dividua}: d/b/.a MAYWOGL CLEANERS, due notice
being given and the Court being duly advised in the px.'emises therein does find:

| The Dcfen@ant, STEVEN PAIK, an individual, d/b/a MAYWQOD C! ,Ef.NERS, has
violated Section 60(a) of the Drycleaner Environmt;.ntal. Response Trust Fund Act (*Act”), 415
ILCS 13'5/60(a) (2016), and Section 1500.30(a) of the Illinois Administrative Code, 35 I, Adm..
Code 1500.30(a), from 2014 through the filing date of this Order, and the following reli_ef is
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1. Upon the date of service of this Default J udgment Order on the Defendant, the

Detendant shall cease operation of any and all drycleaning machines located at the drycleaning
facility, identified as Maywood Cleaners, at 311 Madison Street, Maywood, Cook County, .
linois (“Facility™).

2. Within 24 hours of the date of scrvice of this Default Judgment Order on the
Detendant, the Defendant shail post the following message on all public entrances to the Facility:

THIS DRYCLEANING FACILITY IS NOT LICENSED TO
CONDUCT DRYCLEANING ACTIVITIES

Pursuant to a Court Order, this drycleaning facility is no longer able
to dry.cican materials on-site. No drycleaning activities shall occur
on the jiemises until such time that the operator is fully licensed
with the Dryeleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund Council
of Hlinois. This Ziycleaning facility shall remain open to return any
materials left here before June 19, 2017 and may continue to
operale as a drop sterc after that date, if the operator so chooses,

s

3. Within ten (10) days of the date o{'service of this Default Judgment Order on the
v Defendant, the Defendant shall have any and al! <rycleaning machines located at the Facility
professionalty drained of all drycleaning solvent in accordance with any applicable regulations.

'This includes the following:

a. All solvent in the solvent tanks'must be remeves:

b. Filters must be removed, properly drained, and disposed.of;

C. Any lines that may contain solvent must be drained; and

d. The residual solvent or other contaminants remaining in the dry:ieaning

machine must be cleaned out and properly disposed of.
The removed drycleaning solvent shall immediately.bc disposed of at a facility properly licensed
* to accept.such wastes,

4. Within fourteen (14) days after the drycleaning solvent is drained from the
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Facility, the Defendant shall submit all invoices and receipts related to the draining and disposal

-l

of drycleaning solvent at the Facility to the Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund

Council of Illinois (“Counéil”) at the following address: |

Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund of Hlinois ;
P.0. Box 480 j
Bensenville, Illinois 60106
5. Within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Default Judgment Order on
the Defendznt, the Defendant shall have any and all drycleaning machines located at the Facility
professionallyreraoved. '
6. Withir.r frurteen (14) days after the drycleaning machines are removed from the
Facility, the Defendant shal*suomit all inveices and receipts related to the removal of the
drycleaning machines at the Facititio the Council at the address lisled in Paragraph 4, above.
. - L]CENSE FEE AND LATE rE~ALTY FEE PAYMENTS
1. Within ten (10) days of the daie ofservice of this Default Judgment Order on the
Defendant, the Defendant shall submit solvent purchzse receipts and solvent purchase logs for
the years 2013, 2014, 2015 and 2016 to the Council at tic addrezs listed in Section l..4, abgve.
2. Within fourteen (14) Ei__ays of the date the Councii {nforms the Dcfendénl in
writing of the appropriate license amounts as determix;ed by Section 1£0030(c) of the Illinois
Administrative Code, 35 1il. Adm. Code 1500.30(c), the Defendant shall pay that amount to the

Council as directed below.

3. Within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Default Judgment Order on

the Defendant, the Defendant, pursuant to Section 69(b)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 135/69(b)(1)
(2016), shall pay $12,965 in penalty fees to the Council as directed below.

4. Within thirty (30) days of the date of service of this Default Judgment Order on
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the Defendant, the Defendant, pursuant to Section 69(b)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 135/69(b)(1)
(2016, shall pay $545 in penalty fees for the year 2017 to the Council as directed below.

¥5.  'Payments shall be made by certified check or money order, payablé'to the
Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund Council of [llinois. Payments shall be sent by
first class mail and delivered to: |

Drycleaner Environmental Response Trust Fund of 1inois
P.O. Box 480
Bensenville, Illinois 60106

The name and czsemumber shall appear on the face of the certified check or money order. A
copy of the certified check or money order and any transmittal letter shall be sent to:

Ellen F. O’Laughlin
Assistant Attorney General
' Enviroumental Bureau
' Ilinois 2atorney General’s Office
69 W. Wachington Street, Suite 1800
Chicago, llhnais 60602

f
.

M. JURISDICTION

.S

This Order shall remain in full force and effect vritii the injunctive relief in Sectiof? ISt

completed and all outstanding license fees and late penalty feesax= paid in full or until further

. ,‘*’

order of this Court. ' oo

ENTERED:

N T

Demacopoutos
Date: AUG - 1 207
B Ellen F. O’Laughlin : Circuit
‘ Assistant Attorney General cuit Court - 2002

Environmental Bureau

[flinois Attorney General’s Office

69 W..Washington Street, Suite 1800
Chicago, Minois 60602

(312) 814-3094
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‘| hereby certif y tnat the doc:t mnt to whlch thlb |

,cer\;@gtiqa__ K |
, i SRR Lr:~‘;;.:r E‘Z MAR 1 g D

Dorcﬂry Brown
, Clerk. of the Gircuil Court

of Cook Coun*y, IL
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LOT E I THE SUBDIVISION OF 1LOTS 7, 8, 9 AND 10 IN BLOCK 121 IN MAYWOUD, BEING

A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH HALF QF TIIE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 2, AND
THE WEST HALF OF SECTION 11 AND THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 14, IN
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH. RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY. ILLINOIS

shnted in the Yillage of Maywood. Cook County, State of Hlinois.
*adr ss of property. 3/ Madison Street Maywood, Illinos 60130
Perm et Tax Identification Number; /5-11-361-007-0000



